
PRAIRIE VILLAGE MUNICIPAL COURT

FINE SCHEDULE FOR
ORDINANCE TRAFFIC INFRACTIONS

The following fine schedule shall apply in the City of Prairie Village, Kansas for violation of sections of the
Standard Traffic Ordinance (STO) classified as Ordinance Traffic Infractions. The description of offenses

contained in this schedule offines is for reference only and is not a legal definition.

Section 33* Exceeding maximum speed limit; or speeding in posted area, as follows:

Miles Over Finc

I
.,

3
4
5

6
7
8
I

10

ll
t2
13
t4
15
t6
t7
18
t9
20

30.00
35.00
40.00
45.00
s5.00
65.00
70.00
75.00
80.00
90.00
95.00

100.00
105.00
110.00
115.00
120.00
12s.00
130.00
135.00
145.00

2t
))
23
24
25
26
)1
28
29
30
3l
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

150.00
160.00
170.00
180.00
190.00
220.00
225.00
230.00
240.00
250.00
260.00
270.00
280.00
290.00
300.00
310.00
320.00
345.00
370.00
39s.00

Revised l0r3l17
L:Court/Fines/PV

Fine shall be doubled if violation is in a school zone or construction zone.

Fine Miles Over



Article # Section Fine Description of Offense

Art 4 *
Art 4 *
Art4*
Art 4 *

Art 4 *

Art 4
Art 4
Art 7 *
Art 7 *
ArtT*
Art 8 *
Art 8 *

Art 8 *

Art 8 *
Art I *
Art 8 *

Art l0 *
Art 10 *
Art l0 *
Art l0 *

Art 11

Art 11 *

s100.00
$145.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00

100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
120.00
120.00
120.00

$100.00
$r45.00
s145.00
s120.00

$110.00
$110.00

$l10.00
s120.00

t2
13
t4
15
16
17
20
32
34
35
38
39
40
4t
42
43

44
45
46
47
18
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58

59
60
61
62

90.00
8s.00

100.00

$
$

$
$
$

$
$

$

$
$
$

Disobeying traffic control device
Violating traffic control signal
Violating pedestrian control signals
Violating flashing traflic signals
Violating lane-control signal
Unauthorized display of signs, signals, or markings
PIay streets
Speed limitations; basic rule
Minimum Speed Regulation
Speeding on motor-driven cycle
Driving on left side of roadway
X'ailure to keep right to pass oncoming vehicle
Improper passing; increasing speed when passed
Improper passing on right
Passing on left with insuflicient clearance
Driving on left side where curve, grade, intersection,
railroad crossing, obstructed view
No-passing zone
Driving wrong direction on one-way road
Driving on roadway laned for traffic
Following too closely
Improper crossover on divided highway; U-turns
Improper turning
Right, left, and U-turn at intersection
Improper U-Turn
Turning on curre or crest of grade prohibited
Unsafe starting of stopped vehicle
Unsafe turning or stopping, failure to give signal
Improper method of giving notice of intention to turn
Improper hand signal
Failure to yield right-of-way
f,'ailure to yield to approaching vehicle when
turning left
tr'ailure to yield at stop or yield sign
Failure to yield from private road or driveway
Failure to yield to emergency vehicle
Failure to yield to pedestrian or vehicle
working on roadway
Disobeying pedestrian traffic control device
Failure to yield to pedestrian in crosswalk;
pedestrian suddenly entering roadway; passing
vehicle stopped for a pedestrian at crosswalk
Improper pedestrian crossing
Failure to exercise due care in regard to
pedestrian
Improper pedestrian movement in crosswalk

63
64

Art 1l
Art 1l *

65
66

Art 1l 67 s110.00

Art 8*
Art 8 *
Art 8 *
Art8*
Art 8 *
Art 9 *
Art 9
Art9*
Art9*
Art9*
Art 9 *
Art 9 *
Art9*
Art 10 *

Art 10 *

$120.00
$120.00
$120.00
s120.00
$120.00
$120.00
$ 85.00
$120.00
s110.00
$110.00
$ 85.00
$120.00
$120.00
s120.00
s145.00



Article # Section Fine Description of Offense

Art
Art
Art
Art
Art
Art
Art
Art
Art

11

ll
11 *
ll *
11

l1 *
1t
12x
12*

68
69
70
7t
11

73
75
80
8l

Art 13

Art 13

Art 13

Art 13

Art l3
Art l3
Art 13

Art l3
Art 13

Art l3
Art 13

Art 13

85
86
87
87.r

s110.00
$110.00
$120.00
$ l r0.00
$110.00
$110.00
$110.00
$ ss.00
$170.00

$170.00

$ 55.00
$ 55.00
$100.00
$300.00

$l10.00
$ 8s.00
$110.00

$ 55.00
$ 55.00
$ 55.00

Improper use of roadway by pedestrian
Soliciting ride or business
Driving through safety zone
Failure to yield to pedestrian on sidewalk
Failure of pedestrian to yield to emergency vehicle
Failure to yield to blind pedestrian
Pedestrian disobeying bridge or railroad signal
Emerging from Alley or Private Driveway or Bldg
Improper passing of school bus, improper use
of school bus signals
Improper passing of church or day-care bus;
improper use of signals
Parking, standing, or stopping in prohibited area
Stopping or Parking on Roadways
Handicapped accessible parking
Handicapped accessible parking: using someone
else's Handicapped identifi cation
Parking for certain purposes prohibited
Stall parking
Blocking traffic; Narrow streets; stopping
Parking on narrow street; signs
Parking in alley
Parking disabled and other vehicles
Parking adjacent to schools; signs
Stopping or parking in hazardous or
congested places
Parking prohibited at all times in designated places
Limited time parking zones
Commercial & Delivery vehicles; loading &
unloading
Loading, unloading or special zones
Using headphones in vehicles
Inattentive Driving
Unattended vehicle
Driving with view or driving mechanism obstructed
Following fire apparatus too closely
Driving over fire hose
Putting glass, etc on highway
Driving into intersection
Improper operation of snowmobile on highway
Unlawful riding on vehicles; 14 and over
Driving on sidewalk
Improper backing
Driving through or on private prop to avoid
traffic signal
Parades and processions

Art 12 * 82

Art 13
Art 13
Art 13

Art
Art
Art
Art
Art
Art
Art
Art
Art
Art
Art
Art
Art
Art

l3
t4
l4
14*
14*
14*
t4
t4
14*
t4
t4
14*
14*
t4

88
89
90
9t
92
93
94
95

99
r03
104
107
108
110
1ll
tt2
113
114
115
116
tt7
118

$
$

$
$

$

s5.00
55.00
s5.00
55.00
55.00

96
97
98

$ ss.00
$ 55.00
$r3s.00
s 8s.00
$ 9s.00
$120.00
$ 85.00
$110.00
$r20.00
$110.00
$110.00
$120.00
s120.00
s 8s.00

Art l4 r19 $ 60.00



Article # Section Fine Description of Offense

Arl 14
Art 14
Art 14
Art 14 *
Art 14
Art14
Art 14
Art 15
Art 15

Art 15
Art 15
Art 15
Art 15
Art 15
Art 16

Art 16 *
Art 16
Art 16

Art
Art
Art
Art
Art
Art
Art
Art
Art
Art

Art
Art
Art
Art
Art
Art
Art
Art
Art
Art
Art
Art
Art

120
122
123
124
t26
126.1
126.2
127
129

$110.00
$ 85.00
$110.00
$110.00
$110.00
$ 65.00
$ 60.00
$110.00
$110.00

$110.00
$110.00
$110.00
$110.00
$110.00
$110.00

s110.00
85.00
95.00
85.00
8s.00

130
131

132
133
136
138

Driving through procession
Street barriers
Unsafe opening of vehicle door
Riding in house trailer or mobile home
Removal of traffic hazards
Obstructing License Plates
Use of Wireless Communication Devices
Parental responsibility of child riding bicycle
Not riding on bicycle seat; too many persons
on bike
Clinging to vehicles
Improper riding on roadways and bicycle paths
Carrying articles on bike; one hand on handlebars
Improper bicycle lamps, brakes, or reflections
Use of coasters, roller skates & similar devices
Improper operations of urotorcycle; seats,
passengers bundles
Improper operation of motorcycle on laned roadway
Motorcycle clinging to the vehicle
Improper motorcycle seat and footrests passenger
equipment
Motorcycle helmet & eye protection requirements
Equipment offenses
Driving without lights when needed
Defective headlamps
Defective tail lamp
Defective reflector
Improper stop lamp or turn signal
Improper lighting equipment on certain vehicles
Improper lamp color
Improper mounting of reflectors, clearance lamps,
and side marker lamps
Improper visibility of reflectors, lamps, and makers
No lamp or flag on projecting load
Improper lamps on parked vehicle
Improper lamps on other vehicles and equipment
Unlawful use of spot, fog, or auxiliary lamp
Improper lamps or lights on emergency vehicle
Improper stop or turn signal
Improper vehicular hazard warning lights
Unauthorized additional lighting equipment
Improper multiple beam lights
Failure to dim headlights
Improper single beam headlights
Improper speed with alternate lighting

139
140
t4l

$110.00
$1r0.00
$110.00

16

t7
17*
t7
t7
t7
t7
t7
t7
17

142
t43
144
146
147
148
149
151
ts2
153

$

$
$

$
$
$
$

$
$

$
$

$

$
$
$

$
$

$
$
$
$
$

85.00
85.00
8s.00
85.00
85.00

t7
t7
t7
t7
17
t7
t7
17
t7
t7
17*
t7
t7

154
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167

8s.00
85.00
8s.00
8s.00
85.00
85.00
85.00
85.00
85.00
85.00
85.00
85.00
8s.00



Article # Section Fine Description of Offense

ArtlT
Arl l7
Arl 17

168
169
170

$ 8s.00
s 8s.00
$ 85.00

Improper number of driving lamps
Unauthorized lights and signals
Improper school bus lighting equipment &
warning device
Unauthorized lights and devices on church or
day care bus
Improper lights on highway construction or
maintenance
Defective brakes
Defective or improper use of horn; warning devices
Defective muffler
Defective mirror
Defective wipersl obstructed windshield or windows
Improper tires
Spilling loads on highways prohibited
Trailer and towed vehicles, draw bar connections
Child restraints
Seat Belt (18+ years of age)
Seat Belt (14-17 years of age)
Defective motorcycle headlamps
Defective motorcycle tail lamps
Defective motorcycle reflectors
Defective motorcycle stop lamps & turn
signals
Defective multiple beam lighting
Improper road lighting equipment on motor
driven cycles
Defective motorcycle or motorcycle brakes
Improper performance ability of brakes
Defective horn, muffler, mirrors, or tires
No driver's Iicense in possession
(dismiss upon production of drivers license, valid at
Ieast 24 hrs, prior to issuance of citation or arrest)

Art 17 t7t

Art 17 172

ArtlT
{rt77
Art 17
Art 17
Art 11
Art 17
Art l7
Art 17
Art 17
Art 17
Art 17
Art 18
Art 18
Art 18
Art 18

Art 18
Art l8

Art 18
Art 18
Art 18
Art 19 *

173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
182
182.1
182.1
183
184
185
186

$ 85.00

$ 8s.00

s 85.00
s 85.00
s 85.00
s 85.00
s 85.00
s 8s.00
$160.00
$ 60.00
$ 60.00
s 30.00
$ 60.00
$ 85.00
$ 8s.00
$ 85.00
$ 85.00

$ 85.00
$ 85.00
$110.00
$ 70.00

187
188

$ 8s.00
$ 8s.00

189
190
191
193

Denotes Kansas "Moving Violation"

Please Note - any violation that results in an accident is a mandatory court appearance (MCA).



Article # Section Fine Descri n of Offense

Ord #2091
Ord#2324
Ord#2169

l3-404
I l-710
tt-721

$ 25.00
$130.00
$ 50.00

Sidewalk - Removal of Ice and Snow
Truck Traffic; Regulation
Vehicles prohibited within certain areas in
residential zones

Municipal Court J
Karen Torline

The State of Kansas requires the coutt to collect State Assessrrent Fees in the amount of $23.50 for moving violations and
public offenses. These fees are in addition to the fine listed above.

Effective This Date: lll0ll20l7

Yla.rJ,ilt" (t loo-L'u-,-
Municipal Court Judge
Michelle DeCicco

e


