PRAIRIE VILLAGE MUNICIPAL COURT

FINE SCHEDULE FOR ORDINANCE TRAFFIC INFRACTIONS

The following fine schedule shall apply in the City of Prairie Village, Kansas for violation of sections of the Standard Traffic Ordinance (STO) classified as Ordinance Traffic Infractions. The description of offenses contained in this schedule of fines is for reference only and is not a legal definition.

Section 33* Exceeding maximum speed limit; or speeding in posted area, as follows:

Miles Over	<u>Fine</u>	Miles Over	Fine
1	30.00	21	150.00
2	35.00	22	160.00
3	40.00	23	170.00
4	45.00	24	180.00
5	55.00	25	190.00
6	65.00	26	220.00
7	70.00	27	225.00
8	75.00	28	230.00
9	80.00	29	240.00
10	90.00	30	250.00
11	95.00	31	260.00
12	100.00	32	270.00
13	105.00	33	280.00
14	110.00	34	290.00
15	115.00	35	300.00
16	120.00	36	310.00
17	125.00	37	320.00
18	130.00	38	345.00
19	135.00	39	370.00
20	145.00	40	395.00

Fine shall be doubled if violation is in a school zone or construction zone.

Revised 10/23/17 L:Court/Fines/PV

Article #	Section	Fine	Description of Offense
A ==4 A *	12	6100.00	D' 1
Art 4 * Art 4 *	12	\$100.00 \$145.00	Disobeying traffic control device
	13	\$145.00	Violating traffic control signal
Art 4 *	14	\$100.00	Violating pedestrian control signals
Art 4 *	15	\$100.00	Violating flashing traffic signals
Art 4 *	16	\$100.00	Violating lane-control signal
Art 4	17	\$ 90.00	Unauthorized display of signs, signals, or markings
Art 4	20	\$ 85.00	Play streets
Art 7 *	32	\$100.00	Speed limitations; basic rule
Art 7 *	34	\$100.00	Minimum Speed Regulation
Art 7 *	35	\$100.00	Speeding on motor-driven cycle
Art 8 *	38	\$100.00	Driving on left side of roadway
Art 8 *	39	\$100.00	Failure to keep right to pass oncoming vehicle
Art 8 *	40	\$100.00	Improper passing; increasing speed when passed
Art 8 *	41	\$120.00	Improper passing on right
Art 8 *	42	\$120.00	Passing on left with insufficient clearance
Art 8 *	43	\$120.00	Driving on left side where curve, grade, intersection,
			railroad crossing, obstructed view
Art 8*	44	\$120.00	No-passing zone
Art 8 *	45	\$120.00	Driving wrong direction on one-way road
Art 8 *	46	\$120.00	Driving on roadway laned for traffic
Art 8 *	47	\$120.00	Following too closely
Art 8 *	48	\$120.00	Improper crossover on divided highway; U-turns
Art 9 *	49	\$120.00	Improper turning
Art 9	50	\$ 85.00	Right, left, and U-turn at intersection
Art 9 *	51	\$120.00	Improper U-Turn
Art 9 *	52	\$110.00	Turning on curve or crest of grade prohibited
Art 9 *	53	\$110.00	Unsafe starting of stopped vehicle
Art 9 *	54	\$ 85.00	Unsafe turning or stopping, failure to give signal
Art 9 *	55	\$120.00	Improper method of giving notice of intention to turn
Art 9 *	56	\$120.00	Improper hand signal
Art 10 *	57	\$120.00	Failure to yield right-of-way
Art 10 *	58	\$145.00	Failure to yield to approaching vehicle when
		42.000	turning left
Art 10 *	59	\$100.00	Failure to yield at stop or yield sign
Art 10 *	60	\$145.00	Failure to yield at stop of yield sign Failure to yield from private road or driveway
Art 10 *	61	\$145.00	Failure to yield to emergency vehicle
Art 10 *	62	\$120.00	Failure to yield to pedestrian or vehicle
	-	\$120.00	working on roadway
Art 11	63	\$110.00	Disobeying pedestrian traffic control device
Art 11 *	64	\$110.00	Failure to yield to pedestrian in crosswalk;
	UT	4110.00	
			pedestrian suddenly entering roadway; passing
Art 11	65	\$110.00	vehicle stopped for a pedestrian at crosswalk Improper pedestrian crossing
Art 11 *	66	\$110.00 \$120.00	
	30	Ψ1 2 0.00	Failure to exercise due care in regard to pedestrian
Art 11	67	\$110.00	Improper pedestrian movement in crosswalk
	37	Ψ110.00	improper pedestrian movement in crosswaik

Article #	Section	Fine	Description of Offense
Art 11	68	\$110.00	Improper use of roadway by pedestrian
Art 11	69	\$110.00	Soliciting ride or business
Art 11 *	70	\$120.00	Driving through safety zone
Art 11 *	71	\$110.00	Failure to yield to pedestrian on sidewalk
Art 11	72	\$110.00	Failure of pedestrian to yield to emergency vehicle
Art 11 *	73	\$110.00	Failure to yield to blind pedestrian
Art 11	75	\$110.00	Pedestrian disobeying bridge or railroad signal
Art 12 *	80	\$ 55.00	Emerging from Alley or Private Driveway or Bldg
Art 12 *	81	\$170.00	Improper passing of school bus, improper use
		41.000	of school bus signals
Art 12 *	82	\$170.00	Improper passing of church or day-care bus;
	-	42.000	improper use of signals
Art 13	85	\$ 55.00	Parking, standing, or stopping in prohibited area
Art 13	86	\$ 55.00	Stopping or Parking on Roadways
Art 13	87	\$100.00	Handicapped accessible parking
Art 13	87.1	\$300.00	Handicapped accessible parking: using someone
Aitis	07.1	Ψ500.00	else's Handicapped identification
Art 13	88	\$ 55.00	Parking for certain purposes prohibited
Art 13	89	\$ 55.00	Stall parking
Art 13	90	\$ 55.00	Blocking traffic; Narrow streets; stopping
Art 13	91	\$ 55.00	Parking on narrow street; signs
Art 13	92	\$ 55.00	Parking in alley
Art 13	93	\$110.00	Parking disabled and other vehicles
	93	\$ 85.00	Parking disabled and other venicles Parking adjacent to schools; signs
Art 13	94 95	\$110.00	Stopping or parking in hazardous or
Art 13	95	\$110.00	congested places
Art 13	96	\$ 55.00	Parking prohibited at all times in designated places
Art 13	97	\$ 55.00	Limited time parking zones
Art 13	98	\$ 55.00	Commercial & Delivery vehicles; loading &
			unloading
Art 13	99	\$ 55.00	Loading, unloading or special zones
Art 14	103	\$ 55.00	Using headphones in vehicles
Art 14	104	\$135.00	Inattentive Driving
Art 14 *	107	\$ 85.00	Unattended vehicle
Art 14 *	108	\$ 95.00	Driving with view or driving mechanism obstructed
Art 14 *	110	\$120.00	Following fire apparatus too closely
Art 14	111	\$ 85.00	Driving over fire hose
Art 14	112	\$110.00	Putting glass, etc on highway
Art 14 *	113	\$120.00	Driving into intersection
Art 14	114	\$110.00	Improper operation of snowmobile on highway
Art 14	115	\$110.00	Unlawful riding on vehicles; 14 and over
Art 14 *	116	\$120.00	Driving on sidewalk
Art 14 *	117	\$120.00	Improper backing
Art 14	118	\$ 85.00	Driving through or on private prop to avoid
a.a.a	(838000 cm)		traffic signal
Art 14	119	\$ 60.00	Parades and processions
			<u></u>

Article #	Section	Fine	Description of Offense
Art 14	120	\$110.00	Driving through procession
Art 14	120	\$ 85.00	Driving through procession Street barriers
Art 14	123	\$110.00	Unsafe opening of vehicle door
Art 14 *	124	\$110.00	Riding in house trailer or mobile home
Art 14	126	\$110.00	Removal of traffic hazards
Art 14	126.1	\$ 65.00	Obstructing License Plates
Art 14	126.2	\$ 60.00	Use of Wireless Communication Devices
Art 15	120.2	\$110.00	Parental responsibility of child riding bicycle
Art 15	129	\$110.00	Not riding on bicycle seat; too many persons
AILIS	129	\$110.00	on bike
Art 15	130	\$110.00	Clinging to vehicles
Art 15	131	\$110.00	Improper riding on roadways and bicycle paths
Art 15	132	\$110.00	Carrying articles on bike; one hand on handlebars
Art 15	133	\$110.00	Improper bicycle lamps, brakes, or reflections
Art 15	136	\$110.00	Use of coasters, roller skates & similar devices
Art 16	138	\$110.00	Improper operations of motorcycle; seats,
			passengers bundles
Art 16 *	139	\$110.00	Improper operation of motorcycle on laned roadway
Art 16	140	\$110.00	Motorcycle clinging to the vehicle
Art 16	141	\$110.00	Improper motorcycle seat and footrests passenger
			equipment
Art 16	142	\$110.00	Motorcycle helmet & eye protection requirements
Art 17	143	\$ 85.00	Equipment offenses
Art 17 *	144	\$ 95.00	Driving without lights when needed
Art 17	146	\$ 85.00	Defective headlamps
Art 17	147	\$ 85.00	Defective tail lamp
Art 17	148	\$ 85.00	Defective reflector
Art 17	149	\$ 85.00	Improper stop lamp or turn signal
Art 17	151	\$ 85.00	Improper lighting equipment on certain vehicles
Art 17	152	\$ 85.00	Improper lamp color
Art 17	153	\$ 85.00	Improper mounting of reflectors, clearance lamps,
			and side marker lamps
Art 17	154	\$ 85.00	Improper visibility of reflectors, lamps, and makers
Art 17	156	\$ 85.00	No lamp or flag on projecting load
Art 17	157	\$ 85.00	Improper lamps on parked vehicle
Art 17	158	\$ 85.00	Improper lamps on other vehicles and equipment
Art 17	159	\$ 85.00	Unlawful use of spot, fog, or auxiliary lamp
Art 17	160	\$ 85.00	Improper lamps or lights on emergency vehicle
Art 17	161	\$ 85.00	Improper stop or turn signal
Art 17	162	\$ 85.00	Improper vehicular hazard warning lights
Art 17	163	\$ 85.00	Unauthorized additional lighting equipment
Art 17	164	\$ 85.00	Improper multiple beam lights
Art 17 *	165	\$ 85.00	Failure to dim headlights
Art 17	166	\$ 85.00	Improper single beam headlights
Art 17	167	\$ 85.00	Improper speed with alternate lighting

Article #	Section	Fine	Description of Offense
Art 17	168	\$ 85.00	Improper number of driving lamps
Art 17	169	\$ 85.00	Unauthorized lights and signals
Art 17	170	\$ 85.00	Improper school bus lighting equipment &
AItI	170	φ 03.00	warning device
Art 17	171	\$ 85.00	Unauthorized lights and devices on church or
	-/-	\$ 52.00	day care bus
Art 17	172	\$ 85.00	Improper lights on highway construction or
			maintenance
Art 17	173	\$ 85.00	Defective brakes
Art 17	174	\$ 85.00	Defective or improper use of horn; warning devices
Art 17	175	\$ 85.00	Defective muffler
Art 17	176	\$ 85.00	Defective mirror
Art 17	177	\$ 85.00	Defective wipers; obstructed windshield or windows
Art 17	178	\$ 85.00	Improper tires
Art 17	179	\$160.00	Spilling loads on highways prohibited
Art 17	180	\$ 60.00	Trailer and towed vehicles, draw bar connections
Art 17	182	\$ 60.00	Child restraints
Art 17	182.1	\$ 30.00	Seat Belt (18+ years of age)
Art 17	182.1	\$ 60.00	Seat Belt (14-17 years of age)
Art 18	183	\$ 85.00	Defective motorcycle headlamps
Art 18	184	\$ 85.00	Defective motorcycle tail lamps
Art 18	185	\$ 85.00	Defective motorcycle reflectors
Art 18	186	\$ 85.00	Defective motorcycle stop lamps & turn
			signals
Art 18	187	\$ 85.00	Defective multiple beam lighting
Art 18	188	\$ 85.00	Improper road lighting equipment on motor
			driven cycles
Art 18	189	\$ 85.00	Defective motorcycle or motorcycle brakes
Art 18	190	\$ 85.00	Improper performance ability of brakes
Art 18	191	\$110.00	Defective horn, muffler, mirrors, or tires
Art 19 *	193	\$ 70.00	No driver's license in possession
			(dismiss upon production of drivers license, valid at
			least 24 hrs. prior to issuance of citation or arrest)

Please Note - any violation that results in an accident is a mandatory court appearance (MCA).

^{*} Denotes Kansas "Moving Violation"

Article #	Section	Fine	Description of Offense	
Ord #2091	13-404	\$ 25.00	Sidewalk - Removal of Ice and Snow	
Ord #2324	11-710	\$130.00	Truck Traffic; Regulation	
Ord #2169	11-721	\$ 50.00	Vehicles prohibited within certain areas in residential zones	

The State of Kansas requires the court to collect State Assessment Fees in the amount of \$23.50 for moving violations and public offenses. These fees are in addition to the fine listed above.

Effective This Date: 11/01/2017

Michelle a De Cica **Municipal Court Judge**

Michelle DeCicco

Municipal Court Ju

Karen Torline